

No. 15,238

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WESTERN MACHINERY COMPANY, a corporation,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
NORTHWESTERN IMPROVEMENT Co., a corporation,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Northern Division.
Honorable John C. Bowen, Judge.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

SHAPRO & ROTHSCHILD,
ARTHUR P. SHAPRO,
155 Montgomery Street, San Francisco 4, California,
KARR, TUTTLE & CAMPBELL,
CARL G. KOCH,
COLEMAN P. HALL,
1411 - 4th Avenue Building, Seattle, Washington,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILE

JAN 23 19

Subject Index

	Page
I. Statement disclosing jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of the case	2
III. Specification of errors	5
IV. Summary of argument	16
V. Argument	16
A. Parol evidence is inadmissible to vary the terms of a contract	16
B. Appellee was a principal debtor	20
C. Appellee was not discharged, even if a surety	27
1. Appellant was without knowledge that ap- pellee was a surety	28
2. Appellee, if a surety, was a compensated surety	32
3. There was no extension of time	35
4. There was no binding agreement extending the time for payment	37
5. Appellee consented to the extension of time and is estopped to deny its consent	42
6. Appellee failed to sustain its burden of prov- ing its affirmative defenses	53
VI. Conclusion	55

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Crystal Sugar Co. v. Nicholas (C.C.A. 10) 124 F. (2d) 477	17
Amidon v. Travers Land Co., 181 Minn. 249, 232 N.W. 33 ..	51, 54
Austin v. Gibson (1878) 28 U.C.C.P. 554	46
Blumenthal v. Seroda, 129 Me. 187, 151 Atl. 138	30, 32
Bulova Watch Co., Ltd. v. Sole, 1955 Ontario Weekly Notes 989	45, 46
Citizens Bank v. Douglas, 178 Mo. App. 664, 161 S.W. 601	40
Crossman v. Wohlaben, 90 Ill. 537, 63 A.L.R. 1534	40
Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188	17
First Trust Co. v. Airedale Ranch & Cattle Co., 136 Neb. 521, 282 N.W. 766	50
Foster v. First National Bank & Trust Co. of Tulsa, 179 Okla. 496, 66 Pac. (2d) 79	49
Gorman v. Dixon (1896) 26 Can. S.C. 87	46, 50
Graham v. Peppel, 132 Miss. 612, 96 So. 180	54
Heenan v. Howard, 81 Ill. App. 629	40
Holmes v. Elder, 170 Tenn. 257, 94 S.W. (2d) 390	33, 35
In Re United Public Utilities Corporation (D.C. Delaware) 52 Fed. Supp. 975	17
Jemeson & Co., Inc. v. Ensey, 228 Ala. 599, 154 So. 553 ...	48
Johnson v. Paltzer, 100 Ill. App. 171	50
Karatofski v. Hampton, 135 Wash. 139, 237 Pac. 17	17, 18
Keefer v. Valentine, 199 Iowa 1337, 203 N.W. 787	46
Kirby v. American State Bank (Tex. 1929) 18 S.W. (2d) 599	40
Klise Lumber Co. v. Enkema, 148 Minn. 5, 181 N.W. 201 ..	47
Levy Brothers Co. v. Sole, 1955 Ontario Weekly Notes 989	45, 46
Looney v. Belcher, 169 Va. 160, 192 S.E. 891	35
Mall Tool Co. v. Far West Equipment Co., 45 Wash. (2d) 158, 273 Pac. (2d) 652	41
Moody v. Stubbs, 94 Kan. 250, 146 Pac. 346	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Thomasson v. Walter, 168 Va. 247, 190 S.E. 309	44
Tsesmelis v. Sinton State Bank (Tex. 1932) 53 S.W. (2d) 461	39
Van de Ven v. Overlook Mining Co., 146 Wash. 332, 262 Pac. 981	38
Westveer v. Landwehr, 276 Mich. 326, 267 N.W. 849	47
Woodcock v. Oxford and Worcester Railway Co., 61 Engl. Rep. 551, 1 Drewry 521	43
Wyke v. Rogers, 42 Eng. Rep. 609	46, 50
Zell v. American Seating Co., 138 F. (2d) 643	17

Statutes

Rem. Rev. Stat., Sec. 7299	41
28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1291	2
28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1332	1

Texts

39 Am. Jur. 262, Sec. 17	52
50 Am. Jur. 946, Sec. 60	38
50 Am. Jur. 956, Sec. 72	48, 50
72 C.J.S. 656, Sec. 182	38
72 C.J.S. 660, Sec. 191	50
Restatement of Contracts, Sec. 75(2)	23
Restatement of the Law of Security, p. 301	28
Simpson on Suretyship, Sec. 73, p. 351	28
Stearns Law of Suretyship, 5th Ed., p. 136	38
Washington Law Review, Vol. 31, p. 76	25
Wigmore on Evidence, 3rd Ed., Vol. 9, Sec. 2400	17
Williston on Contracts:	
Sec. 102 (a), p. 130	23
Sec. 103 (f), p. 142	22
Sec. 113, p. 156	23

No. 15,238
